Delaware Volunteer Finefighters and Ladies’ Quaxiliary
Mutual Relief Ussaciation, Inc.

MINUTES
February 29, 2016

The meeting was called to order on Monday, February 29, 2016 at 7:02 p.m. at
Frederica Fire House.

Trustees Present:
New Castle: Ed Kalinowski, Nancy Migliavacca & Rich Weaver
Kent: Lorraine Madden, Steve White & Bob Yerkes
Sussex: Ginni Tice & Bill Tobin (Patrick Miller - excused)

DVFA Advisory Committee Present: John Stevenson/Station 87, Dan
Burris/Station 27

Guests: Joe Zeroles & Deb Lawhead

Treasurer’s Report: Bill Tobin reported that the Association’s net worth is
$1,010,900.72 as of February 28. 2016. Please see attached Balance Sheet.

Payment of Bills: On a motion by Rich Weaver and a second by Bob Yerkes, it
was moved to pay the following bills:

o Records —Gebhart Insurance - $875 Insurance Fee

e Brandon Jones - $500 Retainer Fee

Minutes: The Minutes of January 19, 2016 Meeting were approved as
provided in printed form on a motion by Rich Weaver and a second by Bob

Yerkes.

Communications: Letter from Brandon Jones, Attorney - reminder to pay the
Franchise Tax and to provide a new list of trustees/officers.

Trustee Reports:
o Bill Tobin reported that he had still unpaid premiums at this point from the
following companies (please see attached):
*Hockessin — dues only, Rich will follow-up.
*Wilmington Manor, Blades, Bridgeville, Ellendale, Georgetown,
Greenwood & Roxana — Bill will follow-up.
*Cheswold & Marydel — Bob will follow-up.
*Citizen's Hose — Steve will follow-up.
e It was also discussed about Ambulance Companies joining the MRA — as



long as they belong to the DVFA, they can be members of MRA.
Bill addressed the CFSI — the MRA will send the following members:
Lorraine, Ed, Steve, Patrick and Bill.

Old Business:

Deb Lawhead reported on the Power Point project. There will be some
finer revisions/additions and then the Power Point will be forwarded to CJ
Bens for final review. On a motion by Bob Yerkes and a second by Rich
Weaver, it was carried that professional copies of the MRA Power Point
Presentation will be made at the Association’s expense.

Bill Tobin reported that he is still investigating the reason as to why the
Association does not have any investments at this point — he will be
contacting the State Auditor's Office, Book and Associates and Brandon
Jones.

A second reading of the amendment to the By-laws was read; on a motion
by Ed Kalinowski and second by Rich Weaver, it was carried to amend the
motion (language of the motion) to be more in line with the MRA By-laws:
“to pay the funeral burial expense benefit directly to the beneficiary
unless an assignment of benefit is received to pay the funeral home
directly.” This amendment will match how the state handles the payment
of a-burial funeral benefit.

New Business: None.

Good of the Association: The next meeting will be Tuesday, March 29, 2016 at
7 p.m. at the Frederica Fire House.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:19 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Ginni Tice
Secretary, MRA



9:56 PM

02/28/16
Accrual Basis

D.V.F.A. & L.A. MUTUAL RELIEF ASSOC.

Balance Sheet
As of February 28, 2016

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1136 TD Bank Escrow
1150 TD Bank

1151 TD Bank Money Market 9432
1153 - TD Bank Money Market 7147

1154 - TD Bank CD (5 yr)

1155 - WSFS Bank - Money Mkt

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable

1200 PREMIUMS RECEIVABLE

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Federal Tax Witheld

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
1500 EQUIPMENT
1502 ACCUM. DEPRECIATION

Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets
1504 PREPAID INSURANCE

Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

2100 DEFERRED PREMIUMS-CURRENT
Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3900 - RETAINED EARNINGS
Net Income
Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Feb 28, 16

35,682.29
201,991.84
122,527.91

47,777.62

30,000.00
250,838.20

688,717.86

106,367.00
106,367.00

75.86
75.86
795,160.72

1,747.80
-1,747.80

0.00

215,740.00
215,740.00
1,010,900.72

196,340.60
196,340.60
196,340.60
196,340.60

645,797.27
168,762.85

814,560.12
1,010,900.72
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